RESOLUTION 1993-83

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH FOUR O CORPORATION DBA OIL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY FOR THE FURNISHING OF TRANSMISSION FLUID FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR THROUGH THE STATE OF OHIO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM (EST. \$44,385.00 - GENERAL FUND, INVENTORY DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees authorized utilization of the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program in Resolution 1990-69.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43 permits the regional transit authorities to participate in contracts executed by the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has deemed it to be in the best interest of the Authority to utilize the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program for the purchase of transmission fluid for a period of one (1) year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority is authorized to enter into a contract with Four O Corporation DBA Oil Distributing Company, 1663 Watkins Road, Columbus, Ohio 43207.

Section 2. That this contract is entered into under the authority granted by the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43.

Section 3. That this contract shall be for transmission fluid specified in bid contract 980158-1 of the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program.

Section 4. That said contract be payable out of the General Fund (Inventory Department) Line Item 103.000, Materials and Supplies Inventory in an amount not to exceed forty-four thousand three hundred eighty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$44,385.00).

Section 5. That this contract shall be a binding obligation of the Authority.

Approve	d:May 18	, 1993
		Mit
	1	President
• • • • • • • • •	Conalas Vier	
Attest:		
	General Manager/Secretary-Treasu	rer